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1 Important information

Installation data
NIBE FLMProduct

Serial number

Installation date

Installer

SetDe-
fault
set-
tings

NameNo.

XDifference brine in/outX

100%Exhaust air fan (fan speed, normal mode)X

Serial number must always be given

Certification that the installation is carried out according to instructions in
NIBE’s installer manual and applicable regulations.

_________________________Signed__________________Date
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Safety information
This appliance is not intended for use by persons (including children) with
reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or lack of experience and
knowledge, unless they have been given supervision or instruction concerning
use of the appliance by a person responsible for their safety.
Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with the appli-
ance.
Rights to make any design or technical modifications are reserved.
©NIBE 2008.

Symbols

NOTE

This symbol indicates danger to machine or person.

Caution

This symbol indicates important information about what you should observe
when maintaining your installation.

TIP

This symbol indicates tips on how to facilitate using the product.

Marking

This exhaust air module is CE marked and fulfils IP21.

The CE marking means that NIBE ensures that the product meets all regula-
tions that are placed on it based on relevant EU directives. The CE mark is
obligatory for most products sold in the EU, regardless where they are made.

IP21 means that the product can be touched by hand, that objects with a
diameter larger than or equivalent to 12.5 mm cannot penetrate and cause
damage and that the product is protected against vertically falling drops.
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1 Belangrijke gegevens

Installatiegegevens 

Serienummer

Installatiedatum

Installateur

Verschil brine in/uit 

Nr.

Ventilator afvoerlucht (ventilatorsnelheid, normale stand) 

Naam

Datum Handtekening 

Stan-
daard 
instel-
lingen

Het serienummer moet altijd worden opgegeven

Certificering dat de installatie is uitgevoerd overeenkomstig de instruc-
ties in de installateurshandleiding van NIBE en de van toepassing zijn de 
wet- en regelgeving. 
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WAARSCHUWING

Dit symbool geeft aan dat er gevaar bestaat voor machines of personen.

Let op

Dit symbool geeft aan dat het om belangrijke informatie gaat ten aanzien van 
waarnemingen tijdens onderhoud van de installatie.

TIP

Dit symbool staat voor tips ten aanzien van eenvoudiger gebruik van de installatie.

Veiligheidsinformatie
Dit apparaat is niet bedoeld voor gebruik door personen (waaronder 
kinderen) met verminderde lichamelijke, zintuiglijke of geestelijke ver-
mogens, of personen met onvoldoende ervaring en kennis, tenzij onder 
toezicht of na instructie betreffende het gebruik van het apparaat door 
een persoon verantwoordelijk voor hun veiligheid. Houd kinderen onder 
toezicht zodat zij niet met het apparaat kunnen spelen. NIBE behoudt 
zich het recht voor ontwerp- of technische veranderingen door te voe-
ren. ©NIBE 2008. 

Symbolen

Markering

Deze warmteterugwinunit draagt het CE keurmerk en voldoet aan de 
norm IP21. 

Het CE keurmerk betekent dat NIBE garandeert dat het product voldoet 
aan alle wet- en regelgeving waaraan zij moet voldoen op basis van de 
relevante EU-richtlijnen. Het CE keurmerk is verplicht voor de meeste 
producten die in de EU worden verkocht, ongeacht waar ze zijn ver-
vaardigd. 

IP21 betekent dat het product met de hand kan worden aangeraakt, 
dat objecten met een diameter groter dan of gelijk aan 12,5 mm niet 
in het product kunnen doordringen en schade veroorzaken en dat het 
product is beschermd tegen invallende druppels van boven. 

Hoofdstuk 1 | Belangrijke informatie



Serial number
The serial number can be found at the bottom left of the front cover.

LEK

Serial number

Caution

Always give the product's serial number when reporting a fault.

NIBE FLMChapter 1 | Important information4

Contact information
KNV Energietechnik GmbH, Gahberggasse 11, 4861 SchörflingAT

Tel: +43 (0)7662 8963-0 Fax: +43 (0)7662 8963-44 E-mail: mail@knv.at
www.knv.at
NIBE Wärmetechnik AG, Winterthurerstrasse 710, CH-8247 FlurlingenCH

Tel: (52) 647 00 30 Fax: (52) 647 00 31 E-mail: info@nibe.ch www.nibe.ch
Druzstevni zavody Drazice s.r.o, Drazice 69, CZ - 294 71 Benatky nad
Jizerou

CZ

Tel: +420 326 373 801 Fax: +420 326 373 803 E-mail: nibe@nibe.cz
www.nibe.cz
NIBE Systemtechnik GmbH, Am Reiherpfahl 3, 29223 CelleDE

Tel: 05141/7546-0 Fax: 05141/7546-99 E-mail: info@nibe.de www.nibe.de
Vølund Varmeteknik, Filial af NIBE AB, Brogårdsvej 7, 6920 VidebækDK

Tel: 97 17 20 33 Fax: 97 17 29 33 E-mail: info@volundvt.dk www.volund-
vt.dk
NIBE – Haato OY, Valimotie 27, 01510 VantaaFI

Puh: 09-274 697 0 Fax: 09-274 697 40 E-mail: info@haato.com
www.haato.fi
NIBE Energy Systems Ltd, 3C Broom Business Park, Bridge Way,
Chesterfield S41 9QG

GB

Tel: 0845 095 1200 Fax: 0845 095 1201 E-mail: info@nibe.co.uk
www.nibe.co.uk
NIBE Energietechniek B.V., Postbus 2, NL-4797 ZG WILLEMSTAD (NB)NL

Tel: 0168 477722 Fax: 0168 476998 E-mail: info@nibenl.nl www.nibenl.nl
NIBE AB, Fekjan 15F, 1394 NesbruNO

Tel: 22 90 66 00 Fax: 22 90 66 09 E-mail: info@nibe.se www.nibevillav-
arme.no
NIBE-BIAWAR Sp. z o. o. Aleja Jana Pawła II 57, 15-703 BIAŁYSTOKPL

Tel: 085 662 84 90 Fax: 085 662 84 14 E-mail: sekretariat@biawar.com.pl
www.biawar.com.pl
NIBE AB Sweden, Box 14, Järnvägsgatan 40, SE-285 21 MarkarydSE

Tel: +46-(0)433-73 000 Fax: +46-(0)433-73 190 E-mail: info@nibe.se
www.nibe.se
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Let op

Vermeld altijd het serienummer wanneer u een storing meldt. 

Serienummer
Het serienummer staat linksonder op de voorzijde van de behuizing.

Serienummer

Hoofdstuk 1 | Belangrijke informatie
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Contactgegevens
AT  KNV Energietechnik GmbH, Gahberggasse 11, 4861 Schörfling  

Tel.: +43 (0)7662 8963-0 Fax: +43 (0)7662 8963-44 E-mail: mail@knv.at 

www.knv.at 

CH  NIBE Wärmetechnik AG, Winterthurerstrasse 710, CH-8247 Flurlingen 

Tel.: (52) 647 00 30 Fax: (52) 647 00 31 E-mail: info@nibe.ch  

www.nibe.ch 

CZ  Druzstevni zavody Drazice s.r.o, Drazice 69, CZ - 294 71 Benatky nad 

Jizerou CZ Tel.: +420 326 373 801 Fax: +420 326 373 803  

E-mail: nibe@nibe.cz www.nibe.cz

DE  NIBE Systemtechnik GmbH, Am Reiherpfahl 3, 29223 Celle  

Tel.: 05141/7546-0 Fax: 05141/7546-99 E-mail: info@nibe.de www.nibe.de

DK  Vølund Varmeteknik, Filial af NIBE AB, Brogårdsvej 7, 6920 Videbæk 

Tel.: 97 17 20 33 Fax: 97 17 29 33 E-mail: info@volundvt.dk  

www.volundvt.dk 

FI  NIBE – Haato OY, Valimotie 27, 01510 Vantaa Puh: 09-274 697 0  

Fax: 09-274 697 40 E-mail: info@haato.com www.haato.fi 

GB  NIBE Energy Systems Ltd, 3C Broom Business Park, Bridge Way, Ches-

terfield S41 9QG GB Tel.: 0845 095 1200 Fax: 0845 095 1201  

E-mail: info@nibe.co.uk www.nibe.co.uk

NL  NIBE Energietechniek B.V., Postbus 2, NL-4797 ZG WILLEMSTAD (NB) Tel.: 

0168 477722 Fax: 0168 476998 E-mail: info@nibenl.nl www.nibenl.nl

NO  NIBE AB, Fekjan 15F, 1394 Nesbru Tel.: 22 90 66 00 Fax: 22 90 66 09 

E-mail: info@nibe.se www.nibevillavarme. no

PL  NIBE-BIAWAR Sp. z o. o. Aleja Jana Pawła II 57, 15-703 BIAŁYSTOK  

Tel.: 085 662 84 90 Fax: 085 662 84 14 E-mail: sekretariat@biawar.com.pl 

www.biawar.com.pl

SE  NIBE AB Sweden, Box 14, Järnvägsgatan 40, SE-285 21 Markaryd  

Tel.: +46-(0)433-73 000 Fax: +46-(0)433-73 190 E-mail: info@nibe.se 

www.nibe.se 
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NIBE FLM – An excellent choice
NIBE FLM is part of a new generation of heating products that have been
developed to supply your house with cheap and environmentally friendly
heating and/or cooling in the most efficient way. NIBE FLM combines recycling
of mechanical exhaust air with a ground-source heat pump and can be con-
nected to any NIBE F1145/F1245. NIBE FLM gives a better indoor climate, in-
creases the output of the heat pump and means that in certain cases the
length of the collector coil can be reduced. The energy that is in the accom-
modation's indoor air can be used to recharge the borehole/collection coil.

Excellent properties for NIBE FLM:
DC fan

An energy efficient DC fan (Class A) is integrated in the exhaust air mod-
ule.

Low noise level

The exhaust air module has a very low noise level.

Easy to install

The exhaust air module is easy to install together with Nibe F1145/F1245
or other heat pump. When installing together with F1145/F1245, the ex-
haust air module is connected to the heat pump, which enables you to
read off the exhaust air module's values from the heat pump's display.

NIBE FLMChapter 1 | Important information6

2 The heating installation – the
heart of the house

Värmebärare

Köldmedium

Köldbärare

Förångare

Kondensor 100 °C

 -2 °C

Expansionsventil Kompressor

50 °C40 °C

22 °C 0 °C

Värmekälla

Rumsluft

-3 °C 0 °C

22 °C0 °C

D
F

C

E

G

A

B

J

K

Brine

Heat source

Room air

Refrigerant

Heating
medium

Evaporator

Condenser

Expansion valve Compressor

The temperatures are only examples and may vary between different installations and time
of year.
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NIBE FLM – Een uitstekende keuze
De NIBE FLM maakt deel uit van een nieuwe generatie verwarmings-
producten die zijn ontwikkeld om uw huis op de meest kostenefficiënte 
en milieuvriendelijke wijze te  verwarmen en eventueel te koelen. De 
NIBE FLM combineert hergebruik van mechanische afvoerlucht met 
een bodemwarmtepomp en kan op elke NIBE F1145/F1245 worden 
aangesloten. De NIBE FLM verbetert het binnenklimaat en vergroot het 
rendement van de warmtepomp. In bepaalde gevallen kan de lengte 
van de collectorspoel worden verkleind. De energie in de binnenlucht 
kan worden gebruikt om de boorput/collectorspoel opnieuw te laden.   

De uitstekende eigenschappen van de NIBE FLM:
 Ventilator op gelijkstroom 

  De warmteterugwinunit bevat een zuinige (A-klasse) ventilator op 
gelijkstroom.

 Laag geluidsniveau

  De warmteterugwinunit heeft een zeer laag geluidsniveau.

 Eenvoudige installatie

  De warmteterugwinunit is eenvoudig te installeren in combinatie 
met een NIBE F1145/F1245 of andere warmtepomp. Bij installatie 
in combinatie met een F1145/F1245 wordt de warmteterugwinunit 
aangesloten op de warmtepomp. Zo kunt u de waarden van de 
warmteterugwinunit aflezen op het scherm van de warmtepomp.

Hoofdstuk 1 | Belangrijke informatie Hoofdstuk 2 | Het verwarmingssysteem – het hart van het huis
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Verwarmingsmedium

Condensor

De temperaturen zijn slechts voorbeelden en kunnen afhankelijk van de installatie en de 
tijd van het jaar verschillen. 

Koudemiddel

Verdamper

Brine

Expansieventiel 

Kamerlucht

Compressor

Warmtebron

2  Het verwarmingssysteem– 
het hart van het huis
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The function of the exhaust air module
An exhaust air module uses the heat that is in the building's ventilation air
to heat up the brine.

Brine circuit and ventilation air
In a hose, collector, an anti-freeze liquid, brine, circulates from the heat pump
out to the heat source (rock/ground/lake). The energy from the heat source is
stored by it heating the brine a few degrees, from about –3°C to about 0 °C.

A

The collector then routes the brine to the heat pump’s evaporator. Here, the
brine releases heat energy and the temperature drops a few degrees. The liquid
then returns to the heat source to retrieve energy again.

B

The hot air is transferred from the rooms to the heat pump via the exhaust air
module.

J

The fan then routes the air to the exhaust air module heat exchanger. Here, the
air releases the heating energy to the brine and the air's temperature drops signi-
ficantly. The cold air is then blown out of the house.

K

Refrigerant circuit
Another liquid circulates in a closed system in the heat pump, a refrigerant, which
also passes the evaporator. The refrigerant has a very low boiling point. In the
evaporator the refrigerant receives the heat energy from the brine and starts to
boil.

C

The gas that is produced during boiling is routed into an electrically powered
compressor. When the gas is compressed, the pressure increases and the gas's
temperature increases considerably, from 5 °C to approx. 100°C.

D

From the compressor, gas is forced into a heat exchanger, condenser, where it
releases heat energy to the heating system in the house, whereupon the gas is
cooled and condenses to a liquid form again.

E

As the pressure is still high, the refrigerant can pass an expansion valve, where
the pressure drops so that the refrigerant returns to its original temperature. The
refrigerant has now completed a full cycle. It is routed to the evaporator again
and the process is repeated.

F

The temperatures are only examples and may vary between different installations and time
of year.

NIBE FLMChapter 2 | The heating installation – the heart of the house8

Maintenance of NIBE FLM
Regular checks

Your exhaust air module requires minimal maintenance after commissioning.
On the other hand, it is recommended that you check your installation regu-
larly.

If NIBE FLM is installed together with Nibe F1145/F1245 and something un-
toward occurs, a message appears regarding the operating disturbance in
the form of different alarm texts in the display for F1145/F1245.

Cleaning the ventilation devices

The building’s ventilation devices should be
cleaned regularly with, for example, a small brush
to maintain the correct ventilation.

The device settings must not be changed.

NOTE

If you take down more than one ventilation
device for cleaning, do not mix them up.

9NIBE FLMChapter 2 | The heating installation – the heart of the house

Wat doet de warmteterugwinunit
Een warmteterugwinunit maakt gebruik van de warmte uitn de ventila-
tielucht van het gebouw om de brine op te warmen.

Brine-circuit en ventilatielucht 

De brine, water met antivries, circuleert door een slang (collector) van de warm-
tepomp naar de warmtebron (rots/bodem/meer). De energie van de warmtebron 
wordt opgeslagen doordat de warmtebron de brine enkele graden opwarmt, 
van ongeveer –3°C tot ongeveer 0°C. 

De collector brengt de brine vervolgens naar de verdamper van de warmte-
pomp. Hier komt de warmte vrij uit de brine. De temperatuur daalt een paar 
graden. De vloeistof gaat dan weer terug naar de warmtebron om opnieuw 
warmte op te halen.

De warme lucht wordt via de warmteterugwinunit uit de kamers naar de warm-
tepomp geleid.

De ventilator transporteert de lucht dan naar de warmtewisselaar in de warmte-
terugwinunit. Hier draagt de lucht de warmte af aan de brine en de luchttempe-
ratuur daalt aanzienlijk. De koude lucht wordt het huis uitgeblazen.

Koudemiddelcircuit

Een tweede vloeistof circuleert in een gesloten systeem binnen de warmtepomp. 
Dit is een koudemiddel dat ook langs de verdamper stroomt. Het koudemiddel 
heeft een zeer laag kookpunt. In de verdamper ontvangt het koudemiddel de 
warmte uit de brine, waardoor het begint te koken.

Het gas dat vrijkomt tijdens het koken wordt naar een elektrisch aangedreven 
compressor geleid. Wanneer het gas wordt samengedrukt, stijgt de druk en de 
temperatuur van het gas stijgt aanzienlijk: van 5°C tot ongeveer 100°C.

Het gas wordt uit de compressor in een warmtewisselaar (condensor) geperst, 
waar het warmte afgeeft aan het verwarmingssysteem van het huis. Het gas 
wordt vervolgens gekoeld en condenseert weer tot een vloeistof.

Omdat de druk nog steeds hoog is, kan het koudemiddel door een expansieklep 
worden geleid. Daar daalt de druk zodat het koudemiddel weer zijn oorspron-
kelijke temperatuur aanneemt. Het koudemiddel heeft nu een volledige cyclus 
afgelegd. Nu wordt het koudemiddel weer naar de verdamper geleid en het 
proces begint opnieuw.

A

B

J

K

C

D

E

F

De temperaturen zijn slechts voorbeelden en kunnen afhankelijk van de installatie en de 
tijd van het jaar verschillen. 
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The collector then routes the brine to the heat pump’s evaporator. Here, the
brine releases heat energy and the temperature drops a few degrees. The liquid
then returns to the heat source to retrieve energy again.

B

The hot air is transferred from the rooms to the heat pump via the exhaust air
module.

J

The fan then routes the air to the exhaust air module heat exchanger. Here, the
air releases the heating energy to the brine and the air's temperature drops signi-
ficantly. The cold air is then blown out of the house.

K

Refrigerant circuit
Another liquid circulates in a closed system in the heat pump, a refrigerant, which
also passes the evaporator. The refrigerant has a very low boiling point. In the
evaporator the refrigerant receives the heat energy from the brine and starts to
boil.

C

The gas that is produced during boiling is routed into an electrically powered
compressor. When the gas is compressed, the pressure increases and the gas's
temperature increases considerably, from 5 °C to approx. 100°C.

D

From the compressor, gas is forced into a heat exchanger, condenser, where it
releases heat energy to the heating system in the house, whereupon the gas is
cooled and condenses to a liquid form again.

E

As the pressure is still high, the refrigerant can pass an expansion valve, where
the pressure drops so that the refrigerant returns to its original temperature. The
refrigerant has now completed a full cycle. It is routed to the evaporator again
and the process is repeated.

F

The temperatures are only examples and may vary between different installations and time
of year.
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Maintenance of NIBE FLM
Regular checks

Your exhaust air module requires minimal maintenance after commissioning.
On the other hand, it is recommended that you check your installation regu-
larly.

If NIBE FLM is installed together with Nibe F1145/F1245 and something un-
toward occurs, a message appears regarding the operating disturbance in
the form of different alarm texts in the display for F1145/F1245.

Cleaning the ventilation devices

The building’s ventilation devices should be
cleaned regularly with, for example, a small brush
to maintain the correct ventilation.

The device settings must not be changed.

NOTE

If you take down more than one ventilation
device for cleaning, do not mix them up.
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WAARSCHUWING

Haal de roosters niet door elkaar als u meer dan 
één rooster loshaalt om te reinigen.

De ventilatieapparatuur schoonmaken
De ventilatieapparatuur in het gebouw moet 
regelmatig worden gereinigd, bijvoorbeeld met 
een kleine borstel, om de ventilatiestroom in 
stand te houden. 
De instellingen van de apparaten mogen niet 
worden gewijzigd. 

Onderhoud aan de NIBE FLM
Periodieke controles

Uw warmteterugwinunit vereist minimaal onderhoud na inbedrijfstel-
ling. Wij raden u wel aan het systeem regelmatig te controleren. Als de 
NIBE FLM in combinatie met een NIBE F1145/F1245 is geïnstalleerd en 
er gebeurt iets dat niet hoort verschijnt er een bericht over de storing. 
Dit zijn verscheidene alarmteksten die worden weergegeven op het 
scherm van de F1145/F1245.  
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Cleaning the air filter

Clean NIBE FLM's air filter regularly, how often depends on the amount of
dust in the ventilation air (every three months is recommended).

If NIBE FLM is connected to F1145/F1245, an alarm indication occurs in the
display when it is time to clean the filter. The default setting for alarm indic-
ation is every three months.

1. Set the switch to "O".

2. Switch off the heat pump.

3. Remove the upper front cover by pulling straight out.

4. Pull out the filter cassette.

5. Remove the filter and shake/vacuum it clean. Check that the filter is not
damaged.

6. Carry out assembly in reverse order.

Even if the filter appears clean, dirt collects in it and this affects the efficiency
of the filter. Therefore, replace it after 2 years. New filters can be ordered via
the installer.

Switch

LEK
LEK
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Checking the condensation water seal

LEK

Check that there is water in the water seal. If the water seal is empty or has
a very low water level so that it "gurgles" water can be topped up.

After a period of operation dust and other particles can clog the water seal,
consequently, you should check this regularly and clean when necessary.
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Het luchtfilter reinigen

Reinig het luchtfilter in de NIBE FLM regelmatig. De frequentie is meestal afhankelijk 
van de hoeveelheid stof in de ventilatielucht (om de drie maanden wordt aanbevolen).

Indien de NIBE FLM is aangesloten op de F1145/F1245, verschijnt een alarmmelding 
op het scherm wanneer u het filter moet reinigen. De standaardinstelling voor de 
alarmmelding bedraagt drie maanden.

1.  Zet de schakelaar op “O”.

2.  Schakel de warmtepomp uit. 

3.  Haal het bovendeel van de voorkant weg door deze recht naar voren te trekken.

4.  Trek het filtercassette uit het apparaat. 

5.  Verwijder het filter en schud/stofzuig deze om hem te reinigen. Controleer het 

filter op beschadigingen.

6.  Voer deze stappen in omgekeerde volgorde uit om het filter terug te plaatsen. 

Vuil stapelt zich op in het filter zelfs als hij schoon lijkt. Dit vermindert de efficiëntie 
van het filter. Daarom moet het filter na twee jaar worden vervangen. Nieuwe filters 
kunnen worden besteld via de installateur. 
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Checking the condensation water seal
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Controleer dat er water staat in het waterslot/in de afdichting. Indien het water-
slot leeg is of het waterniveau erg laag is (zodat het “gorgelt”), kan het water 
worden aangevuld. Na een periode van gebruik kan het waterslot verstopt 
raken door stof en andere deeltjes. U dient dit dus regelmatig te controleren en 
het waterslot te reinigen indien nodig.

De afdichting van het condenswater controleren
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3 Disturbances in comfort

If NIBE FLM is not installed together with F1145/F1245, go directly to section
Troubleshooting on page 14.

In most cases, the heat pump (F1145/F1245) notes operational interference
(operational interference can lead to disturbance in comfort) and indicates
this with alarms and shows action instructions in the display.

Info-menu (F1145/F1245)
All the heat pump measurement values are gathered under menu 3.1 in the
heat pump menu system. Looking through the values in this menu can often
simplify finding the fault source.

Manage alarm (F1145/F1245)

info / action

reset alarm

aid mode

Level sensor Brine

alarm

In the event of an alarm, some kind of malfunction has occurred, which is
indicated by the status lamp changing from green continuously to red con-
tinuously. In addition, an alarm bell appears in the information window.

Alarm

In the event of an alarm with a red status lamp a malfunction has occurred
that the heat pump cannot remedy itself. In the display, by turning the control
knob and pressing the OK button, you can see the type of alarm it is and reset
it. You can also choose to set the heat pump to aid mode.

info / action Here you can read what the alarm means and receive tips on
what you can do to correct the problem that caused the alarm.
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reset alarm In most cases it is enough to select "reset alarm" to correct the
problem that caused the alarm. If a green light illuminates after selecting
"reset alarm" the alarm has been remedied. If a red light is still visible and a
menu called ”alarm” is visible in the display, the problem that caused the
alarm remains. If the alarm disappears and then returns, contact your installer.

aid mode ”aid mode” is a type of emergency mode. This means that the
heat pump produces heat and/or hot water despite there being some kind
of problem with the heat pump. This can mean that the heat pump's com-
pressor is not running. In this case the immersion heater produces heat and/or
hot water.

Problems withNIBE FLM do not affect heat pump operation. You do not need
to select "aid mode" in event of problems with NIBE FLM.

Selecting ”aid mode” is not the same as correcting the problem that caused
the alarm. The status lamp will therefore continue to be red.

If the alarm does not reset, contact your installer for suitable remedial action.

NOTE

Always gives the heat pump and exhaust air module serial number when
contacting your installer.
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Indien de NIBE FLM niet in combinatie met een F1145/F1245 is geïnstalleerd, 
kunt u direct naar de paragraaf “Problemen oplossen” op pagina 14 gaan. In de 
meeste gevallen merkt de warmtepomp (F1145/F1245) storingen in het systeem 
op (wat het comfort kan verstoren) en geeft het dit aan met behulp van alarm-
meldingen. Handelingsinstructies worden op het scherm weergegeven. 

Info-menu (F1145/F1245)
Alle meetwaarden van de warmtepomp zijn verzameld onder menu 3.1 in het 
menusysteem van de warmtepomp. Vaak vindt u de storingsbron gemakkelijker 
als u deze waarden controleert.

Alarmmeldingen afhandelen (F1145/F1245) 

Een alarmmelding betekent dat zich een bepaalde storing heeft voorgedaan. 
Dit wordt aangegeven door het statuslicht, dat van continu brandend groen 
verspringt naar continu brandend rood. Bovendien verschijnt er een alarmbel in 
het informatiescherm.

Alarmmelding
Indien het statuslicht verspringt naar rood bij een alarmmelding, is er een storing 
opgetreden die de warmtepomp niet zelf kan oplossen. Op het scherm kunt u 
het soort alarmmelding bekijken door aan de bedieningsknop te draaien en op 
de toets OK te drukken. Ook kunt u het alarm uitzetten. Daarnaast kunt u de 
warmtepomp overschakelen naar de hulpstand.

Info / Actie Hier kunt u zien wat de alarmmelding betekent. Ook vindt u hier 
tips over wat u kunt doen om het probleem dat de alarmmelding heeft veroor-
zaakt, te corrigeren. 
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Info / actie

Alarm herstellen

Hulpstand

Brine niveaumeter
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Het alarm resetten In de meeste gevallen is het voldoende om de optie 
“Reset alarm” (Alarm herstellen) te kiezen om de oorzaak van het probleem 
te corrigeren. Indien een groen licht verschijnt nadat u de optie “Reset alarm” 
heeft gekozen, is het probleem opgelost. Indien u nog steeds een rood licht ziet 
en het scherm een menu “Alarm” weergeeft, is het onderliggende probleem 
nog niet opgelost. Indien de alarmmelding verdwijnt en weer terugkeert, dient u 
contact op te nemen met de installateur.

Hulpstand De ”hulpstand” is een soort noodstand. Het betekent dat de 
warmtepomp warmte en/of warm water produceert ondanks het feit dat zich 
een bepaald probleem met de warmtepomp heeft voorgedaan. Het kan beteke-
nen dat de compressor van de warmtepomp niet draait. In dat geval produceert  
het elektrisch element warmte en/of warm water. 

Problemen met de NIBE FLM hebben geen invloed op de werking van de warm-
tepomp. U hoeft dus niet de optie “hulpstand” te selecteren indien er proble-
men zijn met de NIBE FLM. 

De “hulpstand” kiezen is niet hetzelfde als het onderliggende probleem oplos-
sen. Daarom blijft het statuslicht rood branden. 

Neem indien het alarm zich niet herstelt contact op met uw installateur om het 
probleem op te lossen. 

reset alarm In most cases it is enough to select "reset alarm" to correct the
problem that caused the alarm. If a green light illuminates after selecting
"reset alarm" the alarm has been remedied. If a red light is still visible and a
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contacting your installer.
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LET OP

Vermeld altijd de serienummers van de warmtepomp en de warmteterugwin-

unit wanneer u contact opneemt met uw installateur.
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Troubleshooting
If the malfunction does not appear in the display or NIBE FLM is not connected
to F1145/F1245, the following tips can be used:

Basic actions

Start by checking the following possible fault sources:

That the heat pump is running or that the supply cable to NIBE FLM is
connected.

Group and main fuses of the accommodation.

The property's earth circuit breaker.

Low or a lack of ventilation
Filter blocked.

Clean or replace filter (see page 10).

Exhaust air device blocked or throttled down too much.

Check and clean the exhaust air devices (see page 9).

Fan speed in reduced mode.

If NIBE FLM is connected to F1145/F1245: Enter menu 1.2 and select
“normal".

If NIBE FLM is connected to another heat pump: Contact your installer!

External switch for changing the fan speed activated.

Check any external switches.

High or distracting ventilation
The ventilation is not adjusted.

Order ventilation adjustment.

Fan speed in forced mode.

If NIBE FLM is connected to F1145/F1245: Enter menu 1.2 and select
“normal".

If NIBE FLM is connected to another heat pump: Contact your installer!

External switch for changing the fan speed activated.

Check any external switches.

Filter blocked.

Clean or replace the filter.
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Gurgling sound
Not enough water in the water seal.

Fill the water seal with water (see page 11).

Choked water seal.

Check and adjust the condensation water hose (see page 11).
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Problemen oplossen
Indien de storing niet op het scherm wordt weergegeven of de NIBE FLM niet is 
aangesloten op een F1145/F1245-systeem, kunnen wij u de volgende tips geven:  

Basishandelingen

Controleer altijd eerst de volgende mogelijke storingsbronnen:

  Staat de warmtepomp aan en is de voedingskabel van de NIBE FLM aange-
sloten. 

  Groeps- en hoofdzekeringen van het gebouw. 

  De aardlekschakelaar van het gebouw.

Lage of afwezige ventilatie

  Filter geblokkeerd.
   Reinig of vervang de filter (zie pagina 10).

  Afvoerluchtsystemen geblokkeerd of te laag ingesteld.
   Controleer en reinig de afvoerluchtsystemen (zie pagina 9).

  Ventilator draait te langzaam.
   Indien de NIBE FLM is aangesloten op een F1145/F1245: Open menu 

1.2 en kies “Normaal”. 
   Indien de NIBE FLM is aangesloten op een andere warmtepomp: Neem 

contact op met uw installateur!

  Externe schakelaar om de ventilatorsnelheid aan te passen is ingeschakeld.

  Controleer externe schakelaars, als die er zijn.

Hoge of storende ventilatie

  De ventilatie is niet goed ingesteld.
   Vraag om aanpassing van de ventilatie-instellingen.

  De ventilator staat in geforceerde stand.
   Indien de NIBE FLM is aangesloten op een F1145/F1245: Open menu 

1.2 en kies “Normaal”.
   Indien de NIBE FLM is aangesloten op een andere warmtepomp: Neem 

contact op met uw installateur!

  Externe schakelaar om de ventilatorsnelheid aan te passen is ingeschakeld.
   Controleer externe schakelaars, als die er zijn.

  Filter geblokkeerd.

   Reinig of vervang de filter. 
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Gurgling sound
Not enough water in the water seal.

Fill the water seal with water (see page 11).

Choked water seal.

Check and adjust the condensation water hose (see page 11).
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Een gorgelend geluid

  Onvoldoende water in het waterslot.

   Vul het waterslot met water (zie pagina 11).

  Verstopt waterslot.

   Controleer de condenswaterslang (zie pagina 11). 
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4 Technical data

Detailed technical specifications for this product can be found in the installa-
tion manual (www.nibe.eu).
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5 Glossary

Brine

Anti-freeze liquid, e.g. ethanol or glycol mixed with water, which transports
heat energy from the heat source (rock/ground/lake) to the heat pump.

Brine side

Brine hoses, any bore holes and the evaporator make up the brine side.

Circulation pump

Pump that circulates liquid in a pipe system.

Climate system

The climate system can also be called the heating and/or cooling system. The
building is cooled or heated using radiators, under floor coils or convector
fans.

Disturbances in comfort

Disturbances in comfort are undesirable changes to the hot water/indoor
comfort, for example if the temperature of the hot water is too low or if the
indoor temperature is not at the desired level.

A malfunction in the heat pump can sometimes be noticed in the form of a
disturbance in comfort.

In most cases, the heat pump notes operational interference and indicates
this with alarms and shows instructions in the display.

Efficiency

A measurement of how effective the heat pump is. The higher the value is
the better it is.

Exhaust air

The air that comes from the exhaust air device in the various rooms of the
accommodation, to NIBE FLM.

Exhaust air devices

Valves, usually in the ceiling, in the kitchen/bathroom/clothes closet where
the exhaust air is drawn in to be forwarded to NIBE FLM.

17NIBE FLMChapter 5 | Glossary

De gedetailleerde technische specificaties voor dit product vindt u in de instal-
latiehandleiding manual (www.nibe.eu).

4  Technische gegevens 
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Brine 

Antivriesvloeistof, bijvoorbeeld ethanol of glycol gemengd met water, dat 
warmte-energie van de warmtebron (rots/bodem/meer) transporteert naar de 
warmtepomp.

Brine-circuit

De slangen, eventuele boorputten en de verdamper vormen het brine-circuit.  

Circulatiepomp 

Pomp die vloeistof rondpompt in een leidingsysteem.

Klimaatbeheersingssysteem

Dit wordt ook het verwarmings- en/of koelingssysteem genoemd. Het gebouw 
wordt gekoeld of verwarmd met behulp van radiatoren, vloerverwarming of 
convectieventilatoren.

Verstoringen van het comfort

Verstoringen van het comfort zijn ongewenste veranderingen in de warmwater-
voorziening of het binnenklimaat, bijvoorbeeld een te lage temperatuur van het 
warme water of een te hoge of te lage binnentemperatuur. 

Een storing in de warmtepomp leidt soms tot een voelbare verstoring van het 
comfort. 

In de meeste gevallen merkt de warmtepomp storingen in het systeem op; het 
signaleert dit met behulp van alarmmeldingen. Handelingsinstructies worden op 
het scherm weergegeven.

Efficiëntie

Een maat van de efficiëntie van de warmtepomp. Hoe hoger de waarde, des te 
beter.

Afvoerlucht

De lucht uit de afvoerluchtsystemen in de ruimten in het gebouw die naar de 
NIBE FLM wordt geleid.

Afvoerluchtsystemen

Roosters, meestal in het plafond, in de keuken/badkamer/kledingkast waar 
de afvoerlucht wordt opgezogen om vervolgens naar de NIBE FLM te worden 
geleid. 

5  Woordenlijst 
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Expansion vessel

Vessel with brine or heating medium fluid with the task of equalising the
pressure in the brine or heating medium system.

Extract air

The air that the exhaust air module has retrieved heat from and which has
therefore been cooled. This air is blown out of the building.

Heat exchanger

Device that transfers heat energy from one medium to another without mixing
mediums.
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6Expansievat 

Vat met brine of warmtemiddel dat de druk in de brine- of het warmtemiddel-
systeem moet vereffenen.

Restlucht

De lucht waaruit de warmteterugwinunit warmte heeft onttrokken en die daar-
door is gekoeld. Deze lucht wordt uit het gebouw geblazen. 

Warmtewisselaar 

Apparaat dat warmte-energie van één medium overdraagt aan een ander me-
dium zonder deze te mengen.
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Järnvägsgatan 40
Box 14 
SE-285 21 Markaryd
info@nibe.se
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